

24-2180

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellant,

—against—

SHADELL MCBRIDE, AKA SEALED DEFENDANT 5, JUSTIN BALLESTER, AKA SEALED DEFENDANT 6, ALZUBAIR SALEH, AKA SEALED DEFENDANT 7, GIOVANNI RODRIGUEZ, AKA SEALED DEFENDANT 8, GABRIEL VALDEZ, AKA SEALED DEFENDANT 9, EMMANUEL PEREZ, AKA SEALED DEFENDANT 10, JORDAN BENNETT, AKA SEALED DEFENDANT 3, ELIJAH POUGH, AKA SEALED DEFENDANT 4, BRUCE MELVIN, AKA SEALED DEFENDANT 2,

Defendants,

BRUCE SILVA, AKA SEALED DEFENDANT 1,

Defendant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* NEW YORK COUNCIL OF
DEFENSE LAWYERS IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE
BRUCE SILVA, AKA SEALED DEFENDANT 1**

DOUGLAS R. JENSEN
CLAIRE BLUMENTHAL BUCK
SHER TREMONTE LLP
90 Broad Street, 23rd Floor
New York, New York 10004
(212) 202-2600

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	7
ARGUMENT	10
I. The District Court Correctly Concluded That The Boyer Affidavit Failed To Establish Probable Cause That The Cellphone Contained Evidence Of Alleged Crimes	10
II. The District Court Correctly Concluded That The Government Could Not Rely On The Good Faith Exception	13
A. Appellate And District Court Precedents Precluded Reliance On Experience And Training Standing Alone To Establish Probable Cause	14
B. The Failure Of The Government To Establish A Factual Nexus In The Boyer Affidavit Based On Investigation Of Possible Links Between The Cellphone And The Alleged Criminal Conduct Was Objectively Unreasonable	19
1. The Boyer Affidavit’s Bare Assertions Are Insufficient To Demonstrate Ordinary Diligence.....	19
2. The Boyer Affidavit Reflects A Lack Of Investigative Steps To Establish The Nexus Between The Criminal Conduct And The Cellphone	21
3. The Boyer Affidavit Contains Sparse Evidence Of Criminal Conduct.....	24
4. The Deterrence Benefit Of Applying The Exclusionary Rule Far Outweighs Any Societal Cost Of Suppression	28
CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 229 (2011).....	28
<i>United States v. Benevento</i> , 836 F.2d 60 (2d Cir. 1987)	11, 15
<i>United States v. Brinkley</i> , 980 F.3d 377 (4th Cir. 2020)	17
<i>United States v. Cruz</i> , 785 F.2d 399 (2d Cir. 1986)	12
<i>United States v. Emmons</i> , 24 F.3d 1210 (10th Cir. 1994)	12
<i>United States v. Galpin</i> , 720 F.3d 436 (2d Cir. 2013) (en banc)	16
<i>United States v. Ganas</i> , 824 F.3d 199 (2d Cir. 2016)	28
<i>United States v. Garcia</i> , No. 3:20-CR-00058 (KAD), 2023 WL 4850553 (D. Conn. July 28, 2023).....	17
<i>United States v. Gomez</i> , 652 F. Supp. 461 (E.D.N.Y.1987)	15, 18
<i>United States v. Guzman</i> , No. 97-CR-786 (SAS), 1998 WL 61850 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 13, 1998)	18
<i>United States v. Hoey</i> , No. 15-CR-229 (PAE), 2016 WL 270871 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 21, 2016).....	23
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 43 F.4th 94 (2d Cir. 2022)	25, 26
<i>United States v. Kortright</i> , No. 10-CR-937 (KMW), 2011 WL 4406352 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 13, 2011)	17

<i>United States v. Leon</i> , 468 U.S. 897 (1984).....	4
<i>United States v. Maher</i> , 120 F.4th 297 (2d Cir. 2024)	13, 14, 16
<i>United States v. Moore</i> , 968 F.2d 216 (2d Cir. 1992)	14
<i>United States v. Morton</i> , 46 F.4th 331 (5th Cir. 2022) (en banc)	15
<i>United States v. Raymonda</i> , 780 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2015)	4, 18, 19
<i>United States v. Riley</i> , 906 F.2d 841 (2d Cir. 1990)	11
<i>United States v. Rios</i> , 881 F. Supp. 772 (D. Conn. 1995).....	18, 21
<i>United States v. Roman</i> , 942 F.3d 43 (1st Cir. 2019).....	16
<i>United States v. Rosa</i> , 626 F.3d 56 (2d Cir. 2010)	13
<i>United States v. Santos</i> , No. 23-CR-436 (OEM), 2024 WL 3566983 (E.D.N.Y. July 29, 2024).....	17
<i>United States v. Schultz</i> , 14 F.3d 1093 (6th Cir. 1994)	16
<i>United States v. Valentine</i> , 539 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 2008)	16
<i>United States v. Vasquez-Algarin</i> , 821 F.3d 467 (3d Cir. 2016)	20, 25
<i>United States v. Vizcarra-Millan</i> , 15 F.4th 473 (7th Cir. 2021)	12

United States v. Voustianiouk,
685 F.3d 206 (2d Cir. 2012) 14, 20, 22, 28

Rules:

2d Cir. R. 29.11

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(2).....1

Other Authorities:

2 Wayne R. LaFave, Search & Seizure § 3.2(c) (6th ed. 2024)17
